

No. 14-1504

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT J. WITTMAN, BOB GOODLATTE, RANDY
FORBES, MORGAN GRIFFITH, SCOTT RIGELL, ROBERT
HURT, DAVID BRAT, BARBARA COMSTOCK, ERIC
CANTOR & FRANK WOLF,
Appellants,

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH & JAMES FARKAS,
Appellees.

**On Appeal From The United States District
Court For The Eastern District Of Virginia**
BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. GORE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

December 28, 2015

*Counsel for Appellants Robert J. Wittman, Bob
Goodlatte, Randy J. Forbes, Morgan Griffith, Scott
Rigell, Robert Hurt, David Brat, Barbara
Comstock, Eric Cantor & Frank Wolf*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. District 3: A <i>Shaw</i> Remedy.....	2
B. The Enacted Plan.....	3
C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit And Alterna- tive Plan	7
D. Dr. McDonald’s Concessions.....	9
E. Liability Decision	12
F. Remedial Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. THE MAJORITY FAILED TO APPLY <i>ALABAMA AND CROMARTIE II</i>	25
II. THE MAJORITY ERRED IN FAILING TO REQUIRE PROOF THAT RACE RATHER THAN POLITICS PREDOM- INATED	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The Undisputed Facts Establish That Politics Explains District 3	35
B. The Legislative History Demonstrates That Politics Explains District 3.....	37
III. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT PROVE THAT RACE RATHER THAN POLITICS PREDOMINATED	39
A. The Majority Erred In Failing To Require Plaintiffs To Produce A Politically Equivalent Alternative.....	40
B. Delegate Janis’s Statements Do Not Show Racial Predominance	43
C. Plaintiffs’ VTD Analysis Cannot Show Racial Predominance	46
IV. DISTRICT 3 DOES NOT SUBORDINATE TRADITIONAL DISTRICTING PRINCIPLES	50
V. THE MAJORITY MISAPPLIED THE NARROW TAILORING REQUIREMENT.....	53
VI. APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL	57
CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	29
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	17, 51, 55
<i>Cantor v. Personhubballah</i> , No. 14-518 (Mar. 30, 2015)	1, 12
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	59
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	59
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002)	29
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	59
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	57
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 US. 11 (1998)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011) <i>summ. aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 29 (2012).....	30
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	59
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	41
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	55
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	57
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	30, 34, 41
<i>King v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 410 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2005)	58
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399	31
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	60
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	58
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	14, 51
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997), <i>summ. aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997).....	2, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	57
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 & 910 (1996)	41, 43
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	59
<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967)	59
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	41
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	23, 60, 61, 63
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447 (2002).....	2, 51
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253	1
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-305	51
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jim Nolan, “In Surprise Move, Senate Democrats Adjourn Special Session,” Richmond Times-Dispatch, Aug. 17, 2015.....	13
